
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Notice of Hearing 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 

Lynne Allen 

Roy Chamdal,  
 

Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Thursday 18 January 2018 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 

represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 11.00 AM 
 

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

 

  
Published: Monday, 8 January 2018 

 Contact: Neil Fraser 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=352&Year=0  

Public Document Pack

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=352&Year=0


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee Room.  
 

Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use.  
 

Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations. 

 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Hearing Protocol 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

 Title of Report / Address of 
application 

Ward Time Page 

5   Application for a variation of a Premises 
Licence: Home Bar and Restaurant 

 

 Applicatio
n for a 

variation 
[...]
sent will be asked to leave 
the room. If the meeting is being broadcast, any 
filming will be stopped for this part.  
  
 

Chairman announces the 

decision 

 
Parties may return to the room when invited to 
do so and the Chairman will announce the 
decision.  The Chairman will remind the 
Applicant / licence holder that the decision will 
be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements. 

Order of proceedings – application under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing. 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE:  
Home Bar and Restaurant   
 

 

Committee  Licensing Sub-Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Ian Meens  Licensing Officer  Ex 01895 277067  (7067)  

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1     -  Officer's Recommendation 
Appendix 2     -  Application to vary a premises licence    
Appendix 3     -  Representations from Responsible Authorities  
Appendix 3a   -  Supporting Document (Noise)  
Appendix 4     -  Representations from Interested parties 
Appendix 5     -  Representations from local residents 
Appendix 6     -  Map of the area    
Appendix 7     -  Photographs with index 
Appendix 8     -  Plan of the premises 
Appendix 9     -  Current Premises Licence 

   

Ward name  Ickenham 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

To consider an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Home Bar 
and Restaurant situated at 16 High Road, Ickenham, UB10 8LJ with representations 
received from two interested parties, three responsible authorities and nine local residents.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1      That the Committee agree the officer's recommendation, as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
The premises licence variation application has been made by Santi and Santi Uxbridge Ltd 
represented by Philip Somarakis of Gordon Dadds LLP. 
 
The application has been submitted to add one extra hour for the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of regulated entertainment to the current opening times on Friday and Saturday 
nights into the morning following. It also seeks to add a one hour extension to the last entry 
time to bring it to midnight on Fridays and Saturdays.  
 

3.1 Type of application applied for 
            
           Variation of Premises Licence 
 
3.2 Description of the premises 
 

The premise is a newly refurbished pub bar restaurant.  It is situated on the junction of the 
High Road Ickenham and Austin's Lane.  The licensed area of the premises is the ground 
floor with toilets and ancillary offices located on the first floor.  There is a large patio area at 
the front of the building adjoining the High Road and a smaller patio at the side/rear of the 
building.  Both patios have seating with external heating and music available through a 
speaker system.  The premise has an open restaurant and bar area with internal air 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



conditioning and music.  The music is capable of being adjusted in the restaurant area, the 
main bar and the two outside areas independently.   
 
A plan of the premises can be seen at Appendix 8 

 
 The current premises licence can be found at Appendix 9 
 
3.3 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 2 
 
3.4 Licensable Activities 
 

Activity Proposed  Variation to 
existing licence 

Sale of alcohol 
Consumption on and  off the 
premises  

none 

Supply of Late Night 
Refreshment 

indoors none 

Provision of live music indoors none 

Provision of recorded music indoors none 

Anything of a similar 
description 

indoors none 

 
3.5 Licensable Activity Hours 
 

 
Current hours for Alcohol and 

Regulated Entertainment 

Proposed terminal hours for 
Alcohol & Regulated 

Entertainment 

Monday 23:00 No change 

Tuesday 23:00 No change 

Wednesday 23:00 No change 

Thursday 23:00 No change 

Friday 00:30 01:30 

Saturday 00:30 01:30 

Sunday 23:00 No change 

       
 
3.6 Opening Hours 
 

 Current hours 
Proposed terminal hours for 

premises licence 

Monday 00:00 No change 

Page 4



Tuesday 00:00 No change 

Wednesday 00:00 No change 

Thursday 00:00 No change 

Friday 01:30 02.30 

Saturday 01:30 02.30 

Sunday 00:00 No change 

 
3.7 Operating Schedule and Conditions 
 
 Section 3 of the application requests the applicant to identify the proposed variation. In 

section 3 there has been no reference to changes to the licensing conditions as per annex 
2 of the current licence.  The existing conditions are extensive in relation to noise control.   
These conditions are therefore not subject to any alteration in this application.   

 
           In addition to the times of operation adjustment the applicant seeks to adjust condition 5 of 

the current licence.  This adjustment pushing back the no entry or re entry times by one 
hour on Friday and Saturday nights in line with the application.   
 

4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Closing date for representations 
 21st December 2017 
 
4.2 Public Notice published in local newspaper 
 29th November 2017 - Uxbridge Gazette 
 
5.0 REPRESENTATIONS  
 
5.1 There are three representations from the Responsible Authorities  
   

PC Mitchell  
Metropolitan Police  

Prevention of Crime and Disorder,  
Public nuisance, protection of 
Children from Harm and Public Safety  

Appendix 3 

Stephanie Waterford 
Licensing Authority  

 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Appendix 3  

Nathan Welch  
Enforcing Authority for 
Noise Nuisance 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Appendix 3 & 
Appendix 3a 

 
 There is additional information from the Enforcing Authority for Noise Nuisance following a 

visit by the out of hours team. This can be found at Appendix 3a. 
 
5.2 There are 2 representatio
[...]
 played in both and regulated 
to stop at 21.30 in the garden and 22.00 at the front. The external dining garden area 
(patio) has a condition controlling usage whilst the front patio is not subject to any condition.  
 
The kitchen area of the venue is situated between the bar and some of the nearby 
dwellings to the rear offering an internal barrier from noise escape.   
 

7.2  Temporary Event Notices Served 
 

Over the past 3 months of operation the premises has applied for and received 8 
Temporary Event Notices as follows:  

 

Days of the week  Date/s Terminal Times applied 

Friday to Saturday 27th to 28th Oct 02:00 

Friday to Saturday 10th to 11th Nov 02:00 

Friday to Sunday 17th to 19th Nov 02:00 

Friday to Sunday 24th to 26th Nov 02:00 

Page 7



Friday to Saturday 1st to 2nd Dec 01:30 

Friday to Saturday 8th to 9th Dec 02:00 

Friday to Saturday 15th to 16 Dec 02:00 

Friday to Saturday 22nd to 23rd Dec 02:00 

 
 7.3 Relevant Representations 
 

The relevant representations received mainly raise the following issues:  
 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance -  

 

 Representations received from Local Councillors refer to the closeness of private 
dwellings to the establishment. The exact extent of this can be seen on the attached 
plan in Appendix 8  
 

 Representations from local residents refer to the premises being a cause for 
concern with noise escape and noise from persons when the premise is operating 
and when patrons are leaving.  

 

 Representations from responsible authorities have concerns over last entry times, 
the control of music and the likelihood of public nuisance.  

 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder -  

 

 Representations received point out some problems with disorder and disturbance 
particularly when the premises are closing.  

 
8.0     Relevant sections of S.182 Guidance  
 

The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003     
states:      

 
Public nuisance  
2.15 The 2003 Ac
[...]
afety 
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Protection of children from harm  
 
The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have: 
 
• A direct relationship to the promotion to the promotion of one or more of the four 

licensing objectives;  
Page 10



• regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy;  
• regard to the Secretary of State guidance; and 
• not be made as a result of a blanket policy which is applied so rigidly that an 

exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded 
 
Applications must be considered with regard to the principles of fair process and the Human 
Rights Act 1998. 
 
When considering an application for the variation of an existing Premises Licence, only the 
variation is subject to determination.  When determining applications to vary an existing 
Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee must consider all relevant representations that are 
made before taking such steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  The steps that may be taken are as follows: 
 
• grant the variation as applied for;  
• modify the conditions of the licence (conditions are deemed to be modified if they are 

altered/omitted or new conditions are added); and  
• reject whole or part of the application to vary the licence. 
 
Any modification of conditions should be confined to those considered appropriate in 
respect of the particular variation sought.  
 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1  
 

Officer's recommendation    
 
To grant the premises licence variation application as follows: 
 

 Activity Hours for Alcohol and 
Regulated Entertainment Opening Hours 

Friday 01:00 01.30 

Saturday 01:00 01.30 

 
Reasons 
 
The premises is operated by the Santi and Santi group who occupy two other 
successful premises in Hillingdon. However, running a quiet and un-problematic late 
night operation with late closing with the dispersal of customers becomes increasingly 
difficult to achieve the later the licence permits.   
 
Different aspects of a licensed operation affect the level of nuisance and/or disturbance 
to those who live near to the premises. Some examples of which are the dispersal 
direction of customers in relation to local housing, the type of clientele, the ambient 
noise of the area at the time, the provision of parking, the type of music played at the 
venue, the style of entertainment, age restrictions, dress considerations, door staff, firm 
management, the list is not exhaustive but each having a part to play on the effects 
customers leaving can have on local residents.  
 
The premise has been well designed and has become popular.  It has not been subject 
to complaint (as recorded and prior to this application) and the premises have a number 
of strict controlling conditions over noise control and escape.   
 
The premise has been inspected prior to the hearing and was found not to have 
completely complied with the conditions that had been attached to the licence on grant.  
This breach was in part, in the area of sound escape concerning the volume level set of 
the sound restriction equipment.  This breach can be rectified in partnership with the 
Councils noise officers.  Other minor breaches were found and have been identified to 
the Premises Licence Holder.  
   
In my view I feel that the application should not be granted in its original form at this 
time.  There is evidence that since opening and especially in the summer months the 
premise has caused some degree of nuisance and disturbance.  An extension of the 
licence would not address that problem but most likely cause it to occur over a longer 
period of time and with a later end time.    
 
The current closing time for the premises on a Friday and Saturday night is 01:30 and 
the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol is 00:30. This is an 
unusually long drinking up time, and whilst it could be considered t
[...]

swaterford@hillingdon.gov.uk           www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3S/08, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

Mr Ian Meens 
Licensing Officer 
Regulatory Services 

Reference; SW/17/LA03 

Your Reference; 

Date;  21st December 2017 

Dear Sir, 

HOME BAR AND KITCHEN, 16 HIGH ROAD, ICKENHAM 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

I am writing to you as the Officer duly authorised to make representations on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, in regard to the premises licence variation application submitted on 
21st November 2017, for the above premises.  

In making this representation, I have had regard to the current licence arrangements, the 
representations submitted by local residents and also the Councils Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

The applicant has been operating the premises since January 2017 when the current 
licence was granted. The applicant also operates licensed premises in Uxbridge. The 
premises operate well and to the standard expected of licence holders by the Authority.  

The licence for Home Bar and Kitchen already authorises licensable activities to 00.30am 
and closing at 01.30am. Extending these times by one hour is likely to cause disturbance 
to local residents during the quietest hours of the night. 

The Authority is concerned that the introduction of later hours on a permanent basis will 
introduce a level of nuisance which will have an effect on the well being of neighbouring 
residents.  

Having consideration to the representations already made, it is apparent that many 
residents accept that there will be a level of disturbance from living so close to a licensed 

Appendix 3

Page 34



 

premises. What is not accepted is 'moving the goalposts' to extend activities and nuisance 
into the small hours on a permanent basis. 
 
I would therefore urge the Sub-Committee to consider these points when making their 
determination. 
 
I intend to be present at the hearing to verbally deliver my representation a
[...]
ent as detailed above:- 
Sunday to Thursday between 12.00 hours to 23.00 hours 
Friday and Saturday between 12.00 hours to 00.30 hours the following day 

The sale of alcohol by retail 
Sunday to Thursday between 09.00 hours to 23.00 hours  
Friday and Saturday between 09.00 hours to 00.30 hours the following day 

This Premises Licence has been issued by Stephanie Waterford on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, 
UB8 1UW 

Signature: Date: 1st March 2017

 

 

Appendix 9

Page 77



Page 2 

The opening hours of the premises - 

Monday to Thursday between 07.00 hours to 00.00 hours  
Friday and Saturday between 07.00 hours to 01.30 hours the following day 
Sunday from 07.00 hours to 23.30 hours 

From 07:00 hours New Year's Eve to 07.00 hours on New Year’s Day 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies - 

ON AND OFF SUPPLIES 

Part 2 

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol – 

- London Borough of Hillingdon 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of Premises 
Licence - 

Santi & Santi Uxbridge Ltd 
64 New Cavendish Street 
London 
W1U 8TB 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) - 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol – 

Lawrence Santi 
93 Marylebone High Street 
London 
W1U 4RE 

Appendix 9 

Page 78



Page 3 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 

All Premises Licence authorising supply of alcohol 

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing 
Conditions) Order 2010 and Order 2014. 

1. No supply of alcoh
[...]
d or supplied for consumption 

on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 – 

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 

Appendix 9 

Page 80



Page 5 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula –  

P = D + (DxV) 
 

 Where – 
  

(i) P is the permitted price 
 
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were 

charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value 
added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force 

a premises licence –  

(i) The holder of the premises licence 

(ii) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, 
or 

(iii) The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol 
under such a licence; 

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force 
a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the 
premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in 
question; and 

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value 
Added Tax Act 1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart 
from the paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that 
sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-
paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by 
Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from 

the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to 

the rate of d
[...]
ning kept at premises. 
 

19.  Closed circuit television (CCTV) system will be fitted, maintained and used at all 
times. Images will be stored for a minimum of 31 days, and will be available to the 
Police and Local Authorities at request. 
 

20.  The designated premises supervisor (DPS) and duty manager will be members of 
the local pub watch scheme, if such a scheme exists.  
 

21.  A zero tolerance to drug use in the venue will be upheld by the DPS. 
 

22.  Regular toilet checks shall be conducted. 
 

23.  Any patrons found using illegal substances in the venue will be reported to the 
Police. 
 

 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 
N/a 

 
 
Annex 4 – Plans 

 
Licensing Service Plan register -  

 

Appendix 9 

Page 84


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for a variation of a Premises Licence: Home Bar and Restaurant
	Appendix 1 - Officer Recommendation
	Appendix 2 - Application_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Responsible Authority Representations_Redacted
	Police Rep  HOME
	LA rep letter
	THE LICENSING ACT 2003

	Rep ASB
	ASB VISIT

	Appendix 4 - Interested Party Representations
	Rep Cllr R Puddifoot
	Rep Cllr J Hensley

	Appendix 5 - Others Representation_Redacted2
	Appendix 6 - Map of Area
	Appendix 7 - Photos and Index_Redacted
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 7 - Photos and Index
	DSC01020
	DSC01021
	DSC01022
	DSC01023
	DSC01024
	DSC01025
	DSC01026
	DSC01027
	DSC01028
	DSC01029
	DSC01030
	DSC01031
	DSC01032
	DSC01033
	DSC01034
	DSC01035
	DSC01036
	DSC01037
	DSC01038
	DSC01039
	DSC01040


	Appendix 8 - Plan of Premises
	Appendix 9 - Current Premises Licence_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

23 January 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Roy Chamdal

Responsible Authorities Present:
PC Emly Mitchell - Hillingdon Police Licensing Officer
Stephanie Waterford - Licensing Authority
Adam Stitson - ASB & Environment Officer, Hillingdon

LBH Officers Present: 
Ian Meens - Licensing Officer
Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Caroline Santi - GM, Home Bar & Restaurant
James Hiteo - MLG Holdings
Philip Somarakis - Licence Holder's Representative

26.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

27.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

28.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be considered in public.

29.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

30.    APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: HOME BAR AND 
RESTAURANT  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by Licensing Officer:

The Licensing Officer, Ian Meens, introduced the application for variation of a premises 
licence for Home Bar and Restaurant. 



Mr Meens highlighted the addendum, which set out additional information relating to 
the location of the premises relevant to the surrounding area, an acoustic assessment 
held at the premises in the previous year, restaurant menus submitted by the applicant, 
and an amendment to remove the words 'and Regulated Entertainment' from page 13 
of the officers' report.

Mr Meens drew the Committee's attention to the representations submitted by 
responsible authorities, interested parties, and local residents, before setting out the 
internal layout of the premises inclusive of external doors and garden areas.

Mr Meens confirmed that the applicant was seeking to vary the licence to add one extra 
hour for the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment to the current 
opening times on Friday and Saturday nights into the following morning. It also sought 
to add a one hour extension to the last entry time, until midnight on Fridays and 
Saturdays.

Mr Meens amended his recommendation as per the latest variation proposed by 
applicant, and recommended that the Committee approve the sale of late night 
refreshment until 23:30, grant a 30 minute extension to the time of last permitted entry 
until 23:30, and grant a 30 minute extension to the permitted times for sale of alcohol, 
until 01:00, on Friday and Saturdays.

The Committee was invited to determine the application.

Representation by the Applicant:

Mr Somarakis, representing the applicant, confirmed that they were no longer seeking 
the variances originally applied for. Instead, the applicant supported Mr Meen's 
recommendations for the sale of late night refreshment and a 30 minute extension to 
the time of last entry (until 23:30), and the granting of a 30 minute extension to the 
permitted times for sale of alcohol (until 01:00), on Friday and Saturdays.

Mr Somarakis confirmed they the applicant was no longer seeking a change to the 
opening hours of the premises.

Mr Somarakis confirmed the Police had no concerns regarding the extension of the last 
time of entry by 30 minutes, until 23:30.

Mr Somarakis confirmed that the premises had been bought at significant expense, 
and had since undergone a high quality refurbishment. Clientele was predominantly 
female, aged 30-40 years. The premises was primarily marketed as a restaurant, and 
sales of beer had reduced, replaced by wine and cocktails.

The acoustic survey carried out previously had resulted in the installation of a noise 
limiter, and there was an active management plan in place designed to reduce noise 
and instances of public nuisance. External areas such as the rear garden were closed 
partway through the night, and all staff were trained to uphold the conditions of the 
licence. Door staff were present on Fridays, from 6pm, and Saturdays, from 8pm, 
though there were no recorded instances of public safety or security issues.

Other licensed premises located in the area could have issues with noise and refuse, 
but this was not representative of the customers within Home Bar and Restaurant. A 
strict policy was in place to prevent customers from leaving the premises with bottles 
and glasses. 8 Temporary Events had been held at the site within the last year, and no 
complaints had been received. Environmental Health officers had visited the premises 



and had not logged any issues. An acoustic consultant had assessed noise at the 
premises as being without issue. 

Regarding the concerns raised by residents, it was highlighted that the resident located 
at 14 High Road had asserted that he had complained that the Bar was not adhering to 
its correct closing times, but that the premises had no record of such contact. Attempts 
had been made to discuss the matter directly with the resident, though these attempts 
had proven unsuccessful.

Mr Somarakis concluded by asserting that the application was reasonable, and 
requested that the Committee approve the application as amended.

Representation by the Interested Parties:   

PC Emly Mitchell confirmed that the Police's initial concern had related to the request 
to extend the last time of entry. However, having spoken to the applicant and having 
heard their amended request to allow entry up to 11:30 pm, the Police had no 
concerns.

Adam Stitson, Housing Standards Team Leader was present on behalf of Nathan 
Welch, ASB & Environment Officer, who was unable to attend the hearing. 

Mr Stitson confirmed that while Temporary Events on site could raise general concerns 
over noise and nuisance to neighbours due to extended opening hours, no complaints 
had been received by the ASB team or the Out of Hours team. The acoustic 
assessment had ruled that doors were sufficient to contain noise from the premises, 
though it was recommended that staff undertake periodic assessments of noise levels. 
In addition, similar premises had put measures in place to avoid public nuisance, such 
as staggered leaving times, ensuring taxis are present outside for patrons to leave 
immediately, and stationing staff as guides along nearby roads, all of which could be 
adopted at Home Bar & Restaurant.

Mr Stitson confirmed that as per Appendix 3a, one visit to the premises had been 
carried out by the Out of Hours team, on 21 December 2017. The visit had not raised 
any concerns relating to noise. Temporary Events had been held on site in the recent 
months, without issue. No member Enquires relating to the premises had been 
received.

Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Services Manager, confirmed that the concern relating 
to the extension to the time for the sale of alcohol, had been allayed following the 
proposed reduction in requested times.

Discussion:

The Committee sought clarity on whether an incident log book had been presented to 
Mr Meens upon his visit to the premises. Mr Meens confirmed that a log book had been 
presented, but that it was empty. Instead, incidents were recorded on a mobile phone.

Members sought clarity on the feasibility of staff conducting a litter pick at the rear of 
the premises. Mr Meens confirmed that the Harecroft Estate was not easily accessible 
to pedestrians, and therefore a litter pick would be difficult.

Members confirmed that the, irrespective of the outcome of the hearing, responsible 
authorities could request a review of the premises licence at any time, should there be 
a concern agreed between residents and Council officers.

All comments included in the meeting papers from parties not present were noted. 

Committee Deliberation:



All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 

All parties were invited back into the room for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee.

Decision:

The Sub-Committee considered all of the relevant representations made 
available to it and in doing so took into account the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing objectives and the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

The decision of the Sub-Committee was to grant the variation to the premises as 
follows:

 The sale of alcohol to 01:00 on Fridays and Saturdays;

 The sale of late night refreshment to 23:30 on Fridays and Saturdays; 

 The modification of condition 5 to restrict admission and re-admission to 23:30 

on Fridays and Saturdays; 

 Replace condition 16 with a new condition to require an incident log to be kept 

and maintained that will include all noise complaints. This log must be made 

available and produced to the Responsible Authorities upon request; and

 The insertion of a new condition to require SIA door supervisors on Fridays 

(18:00 until close of business) and on Saturdays (20:00 until close of business).

For the avoidance of doubt, the closing hours of the Premises were not be 
increased.

The Sub-Committee based its decision on the licensing objective to prevent 
public nuisance. 

RIGHT OF APPEAL:

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.
The applicant for review, holder of the Premises Licence, or any other person who 
made relevant representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s 
decision to the Justice Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may 
be brought within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.  A copy of the appeal 



should be sent to the Council’s Licensing Service.
The Licence Holder will be deemed to have received the Decision Notice, two days 
after the date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by first class mail.

The meeting, which commenced at 11.10 am, closed at 12.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


